## 504957409 06/13/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5004156

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RESOLUTE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND III, L.P. (FORMERLY TENTH STREET FUND III, L.P.)	06/08/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XTREME MARINE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1752 HENRY G. LANE STREET	
City:	MARYVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37801	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8495967
Patent Number:	8522709
Patent Number:	8973515
Application Number:	13963603
Patent Number:	9061748
Application Number:	14206095
Application Number:	14204164
Application Number:	14207960
Patent Number:	9027500
Application Number:	62058290
Application Number:	62135926

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (423)508-1277

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 423-757-0277

**Email:** ccharniak@chamblisslaw.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID J. HILL

Address Line 1: 605 CHESTNUT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

PATENT REEL: 046067 FRAME: 0876

Address Line 4:	CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 37450
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0111347-1502
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID J. HILL
SIGNATURE:	/David J. Hill/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2018
Total Attachments: 4	

source=Xtreme Marine IP Security Release#page1.tif source=Xtreme Marine IP Security Release#page2.tif source=Xtreme Marine IP Security Release#page3.tif source=Xtreme Marine IP Security Release#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046067 FRAME: 0877

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of July 31, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") by and between RESOLUTE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (formerly known as Tenth Street Fund III, L.P.), as Collateral Agent ("Agent") and XTREME MARINE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Pledgor"), recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on August 3, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5590/0111 and Reel/Frame 036235/0392, Pledgor granted to Agent a security interest in and lien upon all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral described therein, including without limitation the trademarks, patents and patent applications identified on the attached Schedule A, together with the goodwill of Pledgor's business symbolized by the Intellectual Property Collateral and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing including the right to sue for past, present and future infringements (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the PTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in all right, title and interest of Pledgor, and reassigns to Pledgor all right, title and interest that it may have, in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks, patents and patent applications identified on the attached **Schedule A**, without representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of June <u>8</u>, 2018.

RESOLUTE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By: Resolute Capital SBIC Partners, LLC, its General Partner

Title: \_\_\_ Manager

**REEL: 046067 FRAME: 0878** 

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **TRADEMARKS**

- 1. Title XTREME TOWER PRODUCTIONS (block letter)
  - a. LNG File No. 66776.M1
  - b. Application No. 78/783,487
  - c. Application Filing Date 12/31/2005
  - d. Trademark No. 3,348,246
  - e. Trademark Issue Date 12/4/2007
  - f. Status/Action Required Renewal due 12/4/17
- 2. Title XTP & Design
  - a. LNG File No. 66777.M1
  - b. Application No. 78/778,661
  - c. Application Filing Date 12/21/2005
  - d. Trademark No. 3,356,165
  - e. Trademark Issue Date 12/18/2007
  - f. Status/Action Required Renewal due 12/18/2017

## **PATENTS**

- 1. Title Wakeboard Tower With Bimini Cover and Ski Tow Point
  - a. LNG File No. 66077.US
  - b. Application No. 13/228,033
  - c. Application Filing Date 9/8/2011
  - d. Patent No. 8,495,967
  - e. Patent Issue Date 7/30/2013
  - f. Status/Action Required 3 ½ yr. maintenance fee due 1/30/2017
- 2. Title Wakeboard Tower With Sun Cover and Ski Tow Point
  - a. LNG File No. 66077.P1
  - b. Application No. 13/310,981
  - c. Application Filing Date 12/5/2011
  - d. Patent No. 8,522,709
  - e. Patent Issue Date 9/3/2013
  - f. Status/Action Required 3 ½ yr. maintenance fee due 3/3/2017
- 3. Title Wakeboard Tower System
  - a. LNG File No. 65631.US
  - b. Application No. 12/963,953
  - c. Application Filing Date 12/9/2010
  - d. Patent No. -8,973,515
  - e. Patent Issue Date 3/10/2015
  - f. Status/Action Required 3 ½ yr. maintenance fee due 9/10/2018

01113\_47/1502/LAM-3364805\_1

REEL: 046067 FRAME: 0879

- 4. Title Folding Wakeboard Tower With Cover
  - a. LNG File No. 68081.US
  - b. Application No. 13/963,603
  - c. Application Filing Date 8/9/2013
  - d. Patent No. NONE
  - e. Patent Issue Date NONE
  - f. Status/Action Required Application currently pending; Received Notice of Allowance 5/13/2015; Issue Fee Due 8/13/205
- 5. Title Folding Leg and Latch Structure for Wakeboard Tower
  - a. LNG File No. 69254.US
  - b. Application No. 14/068,109
  - c. Application Filing Date 10/31/2013
  - d. Patent No. 9,061,748
  - e. Patent Issue Date 06/23/2015
  - f. Status/Action Required 3 ½ yr. maintenance fee due 12/23/2018
- 6. Title Wakeboard Tower
  - a. LNG File No. 68633.US
  - b. Application No. 14/206,095
  - c. Application Filing Date 3/12/2014
  - d. Patent No. NONE
  - e. Patent Issue Date NONE
  - f. Status/Action Required Application currently pending; Published 7/10/2014
- 7. Title Folding Cargo Bimini Top
  - a. LNG File No. 68771.US
  - b. Application No. 14/204,164
  - c. Application Filing Date 3/11/2014
  - d. Patent No. NONE
  - e. Patent Issue Date NONE
  - f. Status/Action Required Application currently pending; Response to Office Action filed 4/24/2015
- 8. Title Folding Arch With Lock And Lift Assist
  - a. LNG File No. 68854.US
  - b. Application No. 14/207,960
  - c. Application Filing Date 3/13/2014
  - d. Patent No. NONE
  - e. Patent Issue Date NONE
  - f. Status/Action Required Received Notice of Allowance 5/20/2015; Issue Fee Due 8/20/2015
- 9. Title Folding Bimini
  - a. LNG File No. 69184.US
  - b. Application No. 14/187,687

REEL: 046067 FRAME: 0880

- c. Application Filing Date 2/24/2014
- d. Patent No. 9,027,500
- e. Patent Issue Date 05/12/2015
- f. Status/Action Required 3 ½ yr. maintenance fee due 11/12/2018
- 10. Title Roller Bimini
  - a. LNG File No. 69933.PV
  - b. Application No. 62/058,290
  - c. Application Filing Date 10/1/2014
  - d. Patent No. NONE
  - e. Patent Issue Date NONE
  - f. Status/Action Required Application currently pending
- 11. Title Folding Watersports Tower
  - a. LNG File No. [\_\_]
  - b. Application No. 62/135,926
  - c. Application Filing Date 3/20/2015
  - d. Patent No. NONE
  - e. Patent Issue Date NONE
  - f. Status/Action Required Application currently pending

01113\_47/1502/LAM-3364805\_1

PATENT REEL: 046067 FRAME: 0881